

*Special Case No.63 of 2022
Beniapukur PS Case No. 350 dated 10.08.2022.*

Order No. 10

06.09.2023

Today is fixed for hearing of the bail application filed by the accused Elizabeth Sunita Mukherjee @ Liza @ Sunita Elizabeth Mukherjee @ Nadra Aman @ Nadra Ashan @ Liza Gomes.

Ld. Advocate for the accused submits that the accused is in custody for more than 400 days in connection with different cases including the present case and submits that in four other cases, the accused has been granted bail by the Hon'ble High Court, Calcutta and the charge sheet in this case has already been submitted and there is nothing left for investigation and prays for bail on any condition.

Ld. Special PP has vehemently objected the bail application and submits that the present accused is a prime accused in this case and if this accused be released on bail then there is every chance of tampering with the evidence and for absconsion. Therefore, prays for rejection of the bail application.

*After hearing both parties and on perusal of the case record, it is seen that the charge sheet has already been submitted and this accused is a sole accused and there is prima facie involvement of this accused in the alleged offence. So, at this stage, I am not inclined to grant the bail to the accused on any condition. Therefore, the prayer for bail stands **rejected**.*

To date i.e. on 20.09.2023 for supply of copy and production.

Dictated and Corrected by me

*Designated Judge
U/W.B.P.I.D.F.E. Act*

*Designated Judge
U/W.B.P.I.D.F.E. Act*